

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

-----  
No. 95-30050  
-----

JUNE MANUEL,  
Plaintiff-Appellant  
v.  
WESTLAKE POLYMERS CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

-----  
On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Louisiana  
-----

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT JUNE MANUEL FOR WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; 9TO5, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WORKING WOMEN; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED PERSONS; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO; AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS; AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.; AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION; ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS, AFL-CIO; CANDLELIGHTERS CHILDHOOD CANCER FOUNDATION; COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO; ELDERCARE AMERICA, INC.; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER SEX DISCRIMINATION CLINIC; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, INC.; NATIONAL COALITION FOR CANCER SURVIVORSHIP; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC.; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SENIOR CITIZENS; NATIONAL COUNCIL ON FAMILY RELATIONS; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; PARENT ACTION OF MARYLAND; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO; WOMEN EMPLOYED; WOMEN IN COMMUNICATIONS INC.; WOMEN WORK!; WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; AND YWCA OF THE U.S.A.**

Judith L. Lichtman  
Donna R. Lenhoff  
Lisa M. Guerin  
Women's Legal Defense Fund  
1875 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 710  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 986-2600

Victor Farrugia (# 19324)  
A Professional Law Corp.  
228 St. Charles Ave.  
Suite 1028  
New Orleans, LA 70130-2610  
(504) 525-0250  
Attorney of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A NOTICE REQUIREMENT THAT IS NOT FOUND IN THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT.** ..... 3

    A. The statute does not require an employee to refer specifically to the provisions of the FMLA in order to qualify for the Act’s protections. . . . 4

    B. The regulations implementing the FMLA explicitly reject the district court’s requirement that certain employees refer specifically to the FMLA in notifying their employer of the need for leave. . . . . 8

    C. The district court applied an erroneous legal standard in granting summary judgment in favor of the defendant. . . . . 10

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE DEFENDANT TO USE MANUEL’S FMLA LEAVE AGAINST HER AS PART OF A "NO-FAULT" ABSENCE POLICY.** ..... 11

    A. The FMLA prohibits employers from punishing employees who exercise their rights under the FMLA. . . . . 12

    B. The regulations implementing the FMLA explicitly prohibit employers from counting FMLA leave against an employee under a "no-fault" absence control program. . . . . 13

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

APPENDIX ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Chevron, United States, Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837, 842-45 (1984) .....	9
<u>D’Alia v. Allied-Signal Corp.,</u> 260 N.J. Super. 1, 9, 614 A.2d 1355, 1358-59 (1992) .....	4, 10
<u>First American Bank v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</u> 30 F.3d 644, 647 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<u>Nowlin v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</u> 33 F.3d 498, 506 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(4) (1993) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 2611(11)(b) (1993) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e) (1993) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 2613 (1993) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 2613(b) (1993) .....	1, 6
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a) (1993) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a) (1993) .....	12

### REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 825.302 (1993) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c) (1993) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 825.302(c) (1993) .....	1, 8
29 C.F.R. § 825.303(b) (1993) .....	9, 10

**CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS**

H. Rep. No. 8, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. . . . . 5, 7  
S. Rep. No. 3, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. . . . . 3, 5-7, 9, 13

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (Jan. 6, 1995) . . . . . 8  
60 Fed. Reg. 6658 (Feb. 3, 1995) . . . . . 8

**OTHER**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . . 10, 11
